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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

Clooguiow Fedocal Cuaolut Uniom
Wl us o osp fobuod G

(Plaintiff) U rem

8305 Unifyardy Powlvard

(Street Addresys)

Meon Twp. Pk (5108-2580
(City, State 2IP)

VS.

MmmumMWmV

(Defendant)
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(City, State ZIP)
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
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A007-16T7-C.D
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0
_[Zl\? Pa 15332
(Address)

L2 594 394>

(Phone)

a : EL_/

(Signature)




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/lk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT

UNION,

VS.

Plaintiff,

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

BANK_FIN:291431-1 022263-130440

Defendant.

CIVIL DIVISION

No.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on behalf of CLEARVIEW FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Timothy A. Krieger, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 65250

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm No. 287

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Ph.: (412) 566-1212

Fax: (412) 594-5619



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/lk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
No.
VvS.

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.

P R L M M R W N g

NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a
written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you
and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE PAPEL A SU ABOGADO ENSEGUIDA. S| USTED NO TIENE UN
ABOGADO, VAYA O LLAME POR TELEFONEE LA OFICINA FIJADA AQUI ABAJO. ESTA OFICINA
PUEDE PROVEERE CON INFORMACION DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO.

SI USTED NO PUEDE PAGARLE A UN ABOGADO, ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERE
INFORMACION ACERA AGENCIAS. QUE PUEDAN OFRECER SERVICIOS LEGAL A PERSONAS
ELIGIBLE AQ UN HONORARIO REDUCIDO O GRATIS.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

BANK_FIN:291431-1 022263-130440



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT CIVIL DIVISION
UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,

Plaintiff, No.

VS.

)
)
)
)
)
)
;
MICHELLE LEE McKAY, )
)
)

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW COMES, CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, by and through its counsel, Tucker Arensberg, P.C., and files the
following Complaint, and in support thereof, states as follows: ‘

1. Plaintiff is Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal
Credit Union, a federal credit union with a business address of 8805 University Boulevard, Moon
Township, Pennsylvania 15108-2580 (the "Plaintiff").

2. Defendant is Michelle Lee McKay, whose last known address is 210

Elizabeth Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666 (the "Defendant").

COUNT | - BREACH OF CONTRACT

3. On or about April 26, 2001, Defendant executed and delivered to the
Plaintiff a Visa Application ("Agreement"). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

4. Pursuant to said Agreement, Defendant agreed to be bound by the terms
and conditions of said Agreement and accompanying Member Payment Schedule.

5. Defendant incurred debt through use of a Visa credit card issued pursuant

to said Agreement.



6. Defendant is in default under the terms of the Agreement for failure to

make payments as and when due.

7. The amount due and owing to Plaintiff by Defendant as of November 17,

2006 was $8,649.36.

WHEREFORE, Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in its favor and against
the Defendant in the amount of $8,649.36, plus interest accruing after November 17, 2006, plus

costs, and grant the Plaintiff such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

COUNT lI-UNJUST ENRICHMENT

8. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated herein by referencé as if set
forth herein at length.

9. Plaintiff reasonably expected to receive payments when due for the use
of said Visa charge card.

10. Defendant was aware that Plaintiff did not provide the Visa charge card
with the intention of doing so gratuitously. |

11. Defendant's failure to pay charges incurred constitutes the unjust
retention of a benefit.

12.  As a direct and proximate result of Defendant's unjust retention of the
benefit provided by Plaintiff, Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer serious financial injury

and inequities that have resulted in substantial damages.



WHEREFORE, Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in its favor and against
the Defendant in the amount of $8,649.36, the value of the benefit conferred upon Defendant as

a result of their unjust retention of funds made available by Plaintiff.

Respectfully submitted,
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

]
Dated: January 39 , 2007 TW¢/

Timothy A. Krigger, Esquire

Pa. I.D. No. 65250

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire

Pa I.D. No. 90855

1500 One PPG Place

Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

Phone: (412) 566-1212

Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit Union,
f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit Union, Plaintiff
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VERIFICATION

[, Leslie Niepp, Manager - Collections, Clearview Féderal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways
Federal Credit Union, hereby certify that the averments of fact contained in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge; information and belief; that | am
authorized to make this declaration on behalf of the Plaintiff, and that it is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

AN

Niepp, Manager - Sollections
Cledrview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a
S Airways Federal Credit Union




TUCKER| ARENSBERG

Attorneys gg?a?elgéISChall 412-594-3943
Ischall @tuckerlaw.com

January 30, 2007

Office of the Prothonotary
Clearfield County

P. O. Box 549

Clearfield, PA 16830

Re: Clearview Federal Credit Union f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit Union
vs. Michelle Lee McKay

Dear Sir or Madam:

This office represents Clearview Federal Credit Union, the Plaintiff in the above-
referenced matter. Enclosed please find a Complaint in Civil Action and Tucker
Arensberg, P.C. check No. 297327 in the amount of $85.00 for the filing fee. Kindly
return a copy of the date/time stamped complaint in the self-addressed stamped
envelope provided.

Also enclosed are extra copies for the Sheriff, directions and a check for service. Please
forward the Complaint and the enclosed documents to the Sheriff at your earliest
convenience.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me at (412) 594-3943 if you
have any questions or require additional information.

Very truly yours,
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

D (. Dkt

Linda M. Schall  /
Paralegal

Enclosures

BANK_FIN:292998-1 022263-130440

Tucker Arensberg, P.C. 1500 One PPG Place  Pittsburgh, PA 15222  p.412.566.1212 % 412.594.5619  www.tuckerlaw.com
111 N. Front Street P.O.Box 889  Harrisburg, PA 17108  p.717.234.4121  {.717.232.6802
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102409
NO: 07-167-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION

VS.

DEFENDANT: MICHELLE LEE McKAY

SHERIFF RETURN
L. ______________________________|]

NOW, February 20, 2007 AT 2:14 PM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICHELLE LEE McKAY
DEFENDANT AT 206 ELIZABETH ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING
TO SAM MCKAY, FATHER A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN
THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: HUNTER/

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE ARENSBERG 297540 10.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ARENSBERG 297540 © 56.80
))
MAY 0 7 2
William A. Sh

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

Sworn to Before Me This
So Answers,

Day of 2007

Chester A. Haw
Sheriff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
flk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,

: Plaintiff,
vs.
MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.

BANK_FIN:291431-1 022263-130440

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 3007“ /@ 7* (/D

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

Filed on behalf of CLEARVIEW FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Timothy A. Krieger, Esquire
Pa. |.D. No. 65250

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Pa.l.D. No. 90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm No. 287 .

1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Ph.: (412) 566-1212

Fax: (412) 594-5619

ify thi true
ereby certify this 10 be atru
la?\d angsted copy of the original .
statement filed in this case.

FEB 02 2007

, lostr 2R
. Attest. Protronotary/ .
£ : Clerk of Courts °~

[
f



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/k/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
Plaintiff,
No.

VS.

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served, by entering a
written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to
the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without you
and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court without further notice for any money claimed in the
Complaint or for any other claim or relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE
YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE
PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

USTED DEBE LLEVAR ESTE PAPEL A SU ABOGADO ENSEGUIDA. SI USTED NO TIENE UN
ABOGADO, VAYA O LLAME POR TELEFONEE LA OFICINA FIJADA AQUI ABAJO. ESTA OFICINA
PUEDE PROVEERE CON INFORMACION DE COMO CONSEGUIR UN ABOGADO.

St USTED NO PUEDE PAGARLE A UN ABOGADO, ESTA OFICINA PUEDE PROVEERE
INFORMACION ACERA AGENCIAS. QUE PUEDAN OFRECER SERVICIOS LEGAL A PERSONAS
ELIGIBLE AQ UN HONORARIO REDUCIDO O GRATIS.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P. O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

BANK_FIN:291431-1 022263-130440



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT ) CIVIL DIVISION
UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS ) :
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, )
: )
Plaintiff, ) No.
)
VS. )
)
)
)
)

Defendant.

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

AND NOW COMES, CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, by and through its counsel, Tucker Arensberg, P.C., and files the
following Complaint, and in support thereof, states as follows:

1. Plaintiff is Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal
Credit Union, a federal credit union with a business address of 8805 University Boulevard, Moon
Township, Pennsylvania 15108-2580 (the "Plaintiff").

2. Defendant is Michelle Lee McKay, whose last known address is 210

Elizabeth Street, Osceola Mills, PA 16666 (the "Defendant”).

COUNT | - BREACH OF CONTRACT

3. On or about April 26, 2001, Defendant executed and delivered to the
Plaintiff a Visa Application ("Agreement"). A true and correct copy of the Agreement is attached
hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit "A".

4, Pursuant to said Agreément, Defendant agreed to be bound by the terms
and conditions of said Agreement and accompanying Member Payment Schedule.

5. Defendant incurred debt through use of a Visa credit card issued pursuant

to said Agreement.




6. Defendant is in default under the terms of the Agreement for failure to

make payments as and when due.

7. The amount due and owing to Plaintiff by Defendant as of November 17,

2006 was $8,649.36.

WHEREFORE, Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in its favor and against
the Defendant in the amount of $8,649.36, plus interest accruing after November 17, 2008, plus

costs, and grant the Plaintiff such other relief as this Court deems just and proper.

COUNT 1I-UNJUST ENRICHMENT

8. Paragraphs 1 through 7 are incorporated herein by referencé as if set
forth herein at length.

9. Plaintiff reasonably expected to receive payments when due for the use
of said Visa charge card.

10. Defendant was aware that Plaintiff did not provide the Visa charge card
with the intention of doing so gratuitously.

11. Defendant's failure to pay charges incurred constitutes the unjust
retention of a benefit.

12. As a direct and proximate resuli of Defendant's unjust retention of the
benefit provided by Plaintiff, Plaintiff has suffered and continues to suffer serious financial injury

and inequities that have resulted in substantial damages.



WHEREFORE, Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit

Union, respectfully requests that this Honorable Court enter judgment in its favor and against

the Defendant in the amount of $8,649.36, the value of the benefit conferred upon Defendant as

a result of their unjust retention of funds made available by Plaintiff.

Dated: January 5 , 2007

Respectfully submitted,
TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

]
Timothy A. Krfg;éer, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 65250
Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Pa I.D. No. 90855
1500 One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Phone: (412) 566-1212
Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit Union,
f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit Union, Plaintiff
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VERIFICATION

I, Leslie Niepp, Manager - Collections, Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a US Airway's
Federal Credit Union, hereby certify that the averments of fact contained in the foregoing
Complaint are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief; that | am
authorized to make this declaration on behalf of the Plaintiff, and that it is made subject to the

penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A. § 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Niepp, Manager - Sollections
Clearview Federal Credit Union, f/k/a
Airways Federal Credit Union
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/k/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,
Plaintiff,
Vs,

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.

BANK_FIN:297848-1 022263-130440

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2007-167-CD

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT
JUDGMENT

Filed on behalf of CLEARVIEW FEDERAL
CREDIT UNION, f/k/a US AIRWAYS
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, Plaintiff

Counsel of record for this party:

Donna M. Donaher, Esquire
Pa. I.D. No. 53165

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Pa. 1.D. No. 90855

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.
Firm #287

1500 One PPG Place .
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
Telephone: (412) 566-1212
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/lk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT

CIVIL DIVISION

)

)

UNION, )
) No. 2007-167-CD

Plaintiff, )

)

Vs, )

)

MICHELLE LEE McKAY, )

)

Defendant. )

PRAECIPE FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO:  Prothonotary

Please enter Judgment by Default in the above-captioned case for the Plaintiff and against
Defendant in the amount of $8,649.36, plus costs and interest, for failure to answer or otherwise
respond to the Complaint.

| hereby certify that the attached written Notice of Intention to take a Default Judgment
was mailed to the Defendant ten days prior to the filing of the Praecipe for Entry of Default
Judgment.

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

Date: "” HD)/&CO/( MACL, Q/\/\OJM

Donna M. Donaher, Esquire
Attorney for Clearview Federal Credit
Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal
Credit Union, Plaintiff

BANK_FIN:297848-1 022263-130440



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, CIVIL DIVISION

f/k/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT

|
UNION, - ) No. 2007-167-CD
) .
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
_ ' )
MICHELLE LEE McKAY, )
)
Defendant. )

TO:  Michelle Lee McKay

206 Elizabeth Street

Osceola Mills, PA 16666
DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2007

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
- AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

By: \> A/W@\BCN@&I\Q/\

Donna M. Donaher, Esquire

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit
Union, t/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, Plaintiff




ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Elizabeth A.
McCaffrey, by depositing thereof in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, on the

28" day of March, 2007 at the following address:

Michelle Lee McKay
206 Elizabeth Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

By:- KD(/V\I\/\C)\ fb (N\O&A‘Q/\
Donna M. Donaher, Esquire
Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit
Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, Plaintiff

BANK_FIN:296569-1 022263-130440




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/lk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,

CIVIL DIVISION
No. 2007-167-CD
Plaintiff,
Vs.
MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.

S S S S N S ot st Nt i

TO:  Michelle Lee McKay

210 Elizabeth Street

Osceola Mills, PA 16666
DATE OF NOTICE: March 28, 2007

IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO TAKE ACTION REQUIRED
OF YOU IN THIS CASE. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS FROM THE DATE OF
THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING
AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS
OFFICE CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

Pennsylvania Lawyer Referral Service
Pennsylvania Bar Association
100 South Street
P.O. Box 186
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
Telephone: (800) 692-7375

TUCKER ARENSBERG, P.C.

By: SO\N\{\O\,C U\/\O&'\Q-/\
Donna M. Donaher, Esquire
Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit
Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, Plaintiff




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that the foregoing Notice was served upon the Defendant, Elizabeth A.
McCaffrey, by depositing thereof in the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, on the

28" day of March, 2007 at the following address:

Michelle Lee McKay
210 Elizabeth Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

TUCKER AVRENSBERG, P.C.

By: | ; Z'&Mg‘; }{AQOO\Q/\

Donna M. Donaher, Esquire

Angela Sheffler Abreu, Esquire
Attorneys for Clearview Federal Credit
Union, f/k/a US Airways Federal Credit
Union, Plaintiff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, CIVIL DIVISION

f/k/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,

No. 2007-167-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

To: Michelle Lee McKay
206 Elizabeth Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

You are hereby notified that a Judgment was entered against you on

m&u 10 , 2007 in the amount of $8,649.36, plus costs of suit.

[«),;U; M@ﬂ/

Prothonotary

‘
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA &

CLEARVIEW FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,
f/lk/a US AIRWAYS FEDERAL CREDIT
UNION,

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2007-167-CD
Plaintiff,

VS.

MICHELLE LEE McKAY,

L

Defendant.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT

To: Michelle Lee McKay
210 Elizabeth Street
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

You are hereby notified that a Judgment was entered against you on

ma&{ 1O , 2007 in the amount of $8,649.36, plus costs of suit.

(ot M,

Prothonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA

STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT %

Clearview Federal Credit Union
US Airways Federal Credit Union

Plaintiff(s)
No.: 2007-00167-CD
Real Debt: $8,649.36
Atty’s Comm: §
'Vs. Costs: $
Int. From: §
Michelle Lee McKay Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: May 10, 2007

Expires: May 10, 2012

Certified from the record this 10th day of May, 2007. ( Z T

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



